kY

IN THE MATTER OF *  BEFORE THE
THE APPLICATION OF ‘

'*  COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
PETITIONERS FOR VARIANCE '

ON PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE E/S OF * OF , -
PINEY HILL ROAD, 620° S OF HEREFORD RD '
621 PINEY HILL ROAD BALTIMORE COUNTY
8’“ ELECTION DISTRICT : * CASE NO. 03-321-A
3*° COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
%* * * * . L 3 * * * * *
ORDER OF DISMISSAL .

'~ This matter comes to the Board of Appeals on appeal filed by Roger and Némcy Cassell, Appellants
/Petitioners, from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated May 14, 2003 in which the Petition
| [for Variance was denied.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of 'éppeal ﬁléd on March 14, 2005 by
G. Warren Mix, Esquire, Counsel for Roger and Nancy Cassell, Appellants /Petitioners (a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a part hereot) and
WHEREAS, said Counsel for Appel ;lantvs requegté that the :;ppeal taken in this matter be withdrawn

and ‘dismissed as of March 14, 2005,

' ITIS ORDERED this /. -4# dayof C%;m«/é; 2005 by the Counity Board of
Appeals of Baltimore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 03-321-A be and the same is hereby
1DISMISSED.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Lawrence S. Wescott

ecest 0ne

- Margaret Braddil, Ph.D.

i //ﬁ‘»

ohn P. Quinn
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@ounty Board of Appeals of gulhmum @ounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

April 1, 2005

' G.Warren Mix, Esquire
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
, 706 Washington Avenue
: Towson, MD 21204

RE: .In the Matter of:  Roger and Nancy Cassell — Petitioners
Case No. 03-321-A /Order of Dismissal

Dear Mr. Mix:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Order of Dismissal issued this date by the Board of

Appeals of Baltimore County in the subject matter.

- Very truly YOUrs

%u%,&jw a. 73@"/’%&‘/ AT

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator '

Enclosure

c: .~Roger and Nancy Cassell
/ Beverly True
~Richard C. Burch, Esqmrc
~ Charles A. Hartjen
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
William J. Wiseman III /Zoning Commissioner
 Pat Keller, Planning Director
, Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

A Printed wilh Soybean Ink
%9 on Recycled Paper



LAW OFFICES

TURNBULL MIX & FARMER

706 Washmgum Avenue
’ Towson, Maryland 21204 :
G. WARREN MIX ‘ ~ ) ‘ JOHN GRASON TURNBULL
JAMES R. FARMER : (410) 828-0700 : (1909-1984)
- - (410) 825-1517 '
FAX : (410) 828-5086 QCEAN CITY OFFICE
' 210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842
(410) 289-6419

March 10, 2005

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator ™

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49
400 Washington Avenue '
Towson, Maryland 21204

- : BALTIMO LIUNTY
RE: Inthe Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell Bg!;\ﬁn[g{i;&,@;;g ,,;_} gj Y

Case No. 03-321-A

Dear Ms. Bianco:

I am hereby writing to advise that the Petitioners, Roger and Nancy Cassell, wish to
dismiss their appeal in the above captioned matter. Therefore, I would appreciate the matter
being removed from the docket for the hearing scheduled on Tuesday, March 29, 2005 at 10:00
a.m. :

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Very truly yoﬁrs,
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
G. Warren Mix

GWM/df

cc: Richard C. Burch, Esquire
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



LAW OFFICES

TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER

G. WARREN MIX 706 Washington Avenue JOHN GRASON TURNBULL
JAMES R. FARMER Towson, Maryland 21204 (1909-1984)
DOUGLAS T. SACHSE WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI (410) 828-0700 (1924-1992)
JAMES S. PASKO (410) 825-1517

FAX: (410) 828-5086 OCEAN CITY OFFICE

210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842

(410) 289-6419
November 14, 2003 @ \
| o L
County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County JK \
Old Courthouse d}}' ﬁ/
Room 48 o o
400 Washington Avenue \
Towson, Maryland 21204 Qﬂcj \

RE: In the Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell
Case No. 03-321-A
Petition for Variance

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please enter my appearance as counsel for the property owners/Petitioners in the above
captioned matter. It is my understanding that the matter is currently scheduled for a hearing on
Thursday, January 22, 2004 at 10:00 am. Please be advised that I am writing to request a
postponement as I am a member of the Judicial Nominating Commission for Baltimore County
and we will be meeting on Thursday, January 22, 2004 beginning at 8:30 a.m. throughout the day,
as well as Friday, the 23" to interview candidates who are filing for the two vacancies on the
District Court of Maryland for Baltimore County. My attendance is mandatory on the
Commission, and therefore, I would appreciate this matter being rescheduled to a new date and
time.

Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,

TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER

G. Warren Mix
GWM/df RECEIV ED
cc: People’s Counsel for Baltimore Coun
. ~ : NOV 17 2003
[ ~Timothy M. Kotrocco, Director/PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner 03”‘5 303’
Ms. Beverly True BEPT. OF PERMITS AND
Mr. Charles J. Hartjen DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT




LAW OFFICES
. TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER .
G. WARREN MIX 706 Washington Avenue JOHN GRASON TURNBULL
JAMES R. FARMER Towson, Maryland 21204 ‘ (1909-1984)
DOUGLAS T. SACHSE WILLIAM E. KAMMOND
STEVEN. D. SHEMENSKI (410) 828-0700 (1924-1992)
JAMES §: PASKO (410) 825-1517 ‘
o : FAX : (410) 828-5086 OCEAN CITY OFFICE
210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842

(410) 289-6419
November 14, 2003

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old:Courthouse

Room 48 '

400 Washington Avenue

. Towson, Maryland 21204

'RE:  In the Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell
"~ .~ Case No. 93-321-A
Petition for Variance

Dear Sir orMadam: * - * &
" Please enter my appearance as counsel for the property owners/Petitioners in the above
captioriéd matter. It is my understanding that the matter is currently scheduled for a hearing on
Thursday, January 22, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. Please be advised that I am writing to request a
postponement as I am a member of the Judicial Nominating Commission for Baltimore County
and we will be meeting on Thursday, January 22, 2004 beginning at 8:30 a.m. throughout the day, -
as well -as Friday, the 23" to interview candidates who are filing for the two vacancies on the
District Court of Maryland for Baltimore County. My attendance is mandatory on the
Commission, and therefore, I would appreciate this matter being rescheduled to a new date and

time.’
Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,

TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER

E@EWED
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cc: ,People s Counsel for Baltimore County ‘ B ALTIMORE COUNTY'

.~ Timothy M. Kotrocco, Director/PDM
-+ Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner BOARD OF APPEALS

\ . Ms. Beverly True
* 7 Mr. Charles J. Hartjen
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APPEAL SIGN POSTING REQUEST

CASE NO.: 03-321-A
Roger and Nancy Cassell - LEGAL OWNERS
| 621 Piney Hill Road, Monkton 21111
8" ELECTION DISTRICT , » APPEALED: 6/ i3/2003’
"ATTACHMENT — (Plan to accombany Petition — Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1)

*xxxkxx*COMPLETE AND RETURN BELOW INFORMATIOQN*****.

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

TO:  Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue, Room 49
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attention: Kathleen Bianco
Administrator

RE: CaseNo. Z3-32/ -4

Petitioner/Developer:

This is to certify that the necessary appeal sign was posted conspicuously on the property

located at:
o 2l P Hier AL

‘ / [
The sign was posted on 7 /7 : ‘ , 2003
[d

By: %%W

(Sign'ature of’Sign Poster)

GCARY REvb

(Printed Name)
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore Count
Depart t of py it d 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
cpamen ermits an Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

June 17, 2003

Roger and Nancy Cassaell
621 Piney Hill Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cassell:

RE: Case No. 03-321-A, 621 Piney Hill Road

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was filed in this
office on Friday, June 13, 2003. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded
to the Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to call the
Board at 410-887-3180.

Sincerely,

/&40@ |

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm
c: Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM

People's Counsel
Beverly True, Representative, 1615 Deer Park Rd. , Finksburg 21048

Prmted with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Baltimore County June 13, 2003
Department of Permits and ~
Development Management

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
CASE NUMBER: 03-321-A
Property: 621 Piney Hill Road

Dear Sirs:

Pursuant to your denial of the above referenced petition, | would like to file an appeal i
and modify the petition as follows: e

To permit an accessory structure to be located in the side yard in lieu of the

, required rear yard and to have a height of 23 feet in lieu of the maximum
permitted 15 feet, with the conditions that the structure be set back a minimum of
7 feet from the front of the existing residence structure and it's dimensions not
exceed 40 feet by 30 feet.

The required fees are enclosed.
Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Roger D. %assell

RECEIVED
JUN 1 3 2003

Per.. ... L.



APPEAL
Petition for Administrative Variance
621 Piney Hill Road
* E/side of Piney Hill Road, 620 feet south of Hereford Road
8™ Election District — 3" Councilmanic District
Roger and Nancy Cassell — Legal Owners

Case No.: 03-321-A

\/Petition for Administrative Variance (January 14, 2003) e

"/Zoning Description of Property | |
Notice of Zoning Hearing (March 24, 2003)

\/Certlflcatlon of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue March 4, 2003)

\/Cer’uflcate of Posting (April 22, 2003)

\/Entry of Appearance by People's Counsel (None)

V' Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet | @E’(’

None

/Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheet | (182003
None | BALTIiviORE COUNTY
' BOARD OF APPEALS

'\/Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet
None

\/ Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

\/E’etltloners Exhibit o
1. Plat to accompany Petition for. Zoning Variance

'\/Protestants' Exhibits:
None

v/ Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit .
1. 24 Photos of 621 Piney Hill Road

, V/Deputy Zoning Commissioner's/Zoning Commissioner's Order (May 14, 2003 - DENIED)

j%\/Notice of Appeal received on June 13, 2003 from Roger and Nancy Cassell

J€

c:  People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Roger and Nancy Cassell, 621 Piney Hill Dr., Monkton 21111

){g ROGER CASSELL .. .
NANCY CASSELL e

621 PINEY HILL ROAD : ' ‘ . -
MONKTON MD 21111 o e g ens
Petitioner/Appellant RICHARD C. BURCH, ESQUIRE
: « MUDD, HARISON & BURCH |

BEVERLY TRUE | 105 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE :

1615 DEE PARK ROAD . SUITE 300 !
'FINKSBURG MD 21048 | TOWSON, MD 21204

Representative [ S

CHARLES A HARTJEN
619 PINEY HILL ROAD
MONKTON MD 21111




Case No. 03-321-A In the Matter of: Roger and Nancy Cassell —
Legal Owners /Petitioners
VAR -To permit accessory structure (garage) in the side yard ilo requ1red rear
yard and to have a height of 26 ilo maximum permitted 15°.

. 5/14/03-D.Z.C.’s Order in which Petition for Varlance was DENIED.

9/23/03 -Notlce of Assignment sent to followmg, a551gned for hearing on Thursday, January 22, 2004 at 10 am.:

Roger and Nancy Cassell

Beverly True

Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /P DM

1 1/ 17/03 — Entry of Appearance and request for postponement filed by G. Warren Mix, Esquire, counsel for
property owners /petitioners in this matter. Counsel is member of Judicial Nominating Commission for
Baltimore County and will be in meeting 1/22 and 1/23/04. Request to be granted and case reassigned.
Letter is POSTPONED folder.

11/24/03 — Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassigned to Thursday, February 19 2004
at 11 a.m.

12/03/03 — Letter from G. Warren Mix, Esquire — will be out of state on planned Qacation 2/18 through 2/24/04.
" Request to reschedule hearing.

12/19/03- Second Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to pames case reassigned to Tuesday, May 18, 2004 at
10:00 a.m.

3/08/04 Letter from Richard Burch, Esquire; requesting postponement of 5/18/04 hearing. His client, Charles a.
Hartjen, will be unavailable on the 18" of May; operates on Tuesdays and Wednesdays (“only days on
which operating room is made available to him”); requests M-W-F hearing date. Indicates that he has
spoken.to Mr. Mix who has no objection to a brief postponement. If dates are provided, he will contact

. parties and find a mutually agreeable date for reassignment.

- T/C to Mr. Burch, followed by a confirmation letter; Board sits T-W-Th; advised of three Wednesdays
available in early summer (6/30; 7/07; 7/28/04). He will coordinate reassignment date and get back to me
no later than 3/19/04 per letter to him this date. '

- Added Mr. Burch to notice and file; counsel for Charles A. Hartjen.

3/11/04 - T/C from Mr. Burch’s office — 7/28/04 is agreeable to eve.ryone. Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to
above parties; reassigned to Wednesday, July 28, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

7/16/04 — Request from Warren Mix requesting postponement of 7/28/04 hearing; telephone call this date to Mr.
* Mix with possible reassignment dates; T/C to Mr. Burch with same. Awaiting call from Mr. Burch.
- T/C from Mr. Burch -available on date of 11/03/04 (one of possible dates); confirmed date by -
telephone with Mr. Mix. Fourth Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassigned to
Wednesday, November 3, 2004 at 10:00 am.

10/29/04 — Letter from G. Warren Mix, Esquire, via FAX requesting postponement of hearing scheduled for
11/03/04 — Petitioner may possibly withdraw petition in the near future; has spoken with R. Burch who has
no objection to the postponement. T/C to Mr. Burch to confirm; notice to be sent.

-- Fifth Notice of PP and Reassignment sent to parties; case reassigned to Tuesday, March 29, 2005 at
- 10:00 a.m. (Hard copy of postponement letter received via USPS 11/01/04.)

3/14/05 - Letter of withdrawal of appeal filed by G. Warren Mix, Esquire, on behalf of Petitioners, Roger and
Nancy Cassell. Order of Dismissal to be issued.
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County Board of Appeals of Baltimare Gounty \04

OLD COURTHOQUSE, ROOM 49 ')' "q{
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE NO
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 ~

410-887-3180 “X
FAX: 410-887-3182 QS

Hearing Room — Rogm 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

September 23, 2003

OTICE OF ASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 03-321-A IN THE MAJTER OF: ROGER AND NANCY CASSELL
-Legal Owners /Petitioners

Hill Road

edjon District; 3 Councilmanic District

5/14/2003 —D.Z.C.’s Onder in which Petition for Variance was DENIED.

ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, JANUARY 22 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, par{ies should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with R %‘(c).

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Append':&\C;Baltimore County Code.

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator

c: Appellants /Petitioners : Roger and Nancy Cassell
Beverly True

Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /P DM

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papar



LAW OFFICES
TURNBULL MIX & FARMER
G. WARREN MIX 706 Washmgton Avenue JOHN GRASON TURNBULL
JAMES R. FARMER Towson, Maryland 21204 (1909-1984)
DOUGLAS T. SACHSE WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI (410) 828-0700 (1924-1992)
JAMES 8. PASKO (410) 825-1517

FAX: (410) 828-5086 OCEAN CITY OFFICE
. 210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842
(410) 289-6419

December 1, 2003

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse

Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: . In the Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell
Case No. 93-321-A
: ‘Pe,trlthn for Variance

Dear Ms. Bianco:.-

ooat

I received notice that the above captioned matter has been rescheduled for February 19,
2004 at 11:00 a.m. Please be advised that I must request a postponement as I will be out of state
on vacation from February 18 through February 24, 2004. Therefore, it is necessary that I
request this matter be rescheduled to a new date and time.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Very truly yours,
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
: : G. Warren Mix E '
GWM/If . . - S | @
S R PRSP DECO3LMY
= ok Cont b oy ggggg%mgg

Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Ms. Beverly True

Mr. Charles J. Hartjen .

Mr. and Mrs. Roger Cassell

P o islot



County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD_COURTHOQUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180 zé/ & ,,k
. 410-887-3182 - R\ ((}\b
Hearing Room — Room 48 ' 5 \
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue
November 24, 2003 % &W

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMBNT & REASSIGNMENT M

CASE #: 03-321-A IN THE MATTER OF: ROGER AND NANCY CASSEL r
-Legal Owners /Petitifners Q

621 Piney Hill Road
5/14/2003 — D.Z.C.’s Order in which Petition for Variance was DE'NIED‘.

8" Election Distridf; 3" Councilmanic District

which had been assigned to be heard on 1/22/04 has been POSTPONE
due to schedule conflict; and has been

at the request of Counsel for Petitioners

'ASSIGNED FOR: THURSDAY, FEBRUARY 19, 2004 at 11:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix &, Baltimore County Code.
IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient redsons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Ruie 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office a¥{ least one week prior to

hearing date,

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
c: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners : G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Roger and Nancy Cassell

Beverly True
Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

@?’9 Printed with Saybean Ink

on Recycled Paper



County Board of Appeals of Bultimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE >\
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 (6\0

410-887-3180
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room — Room 48 \ ‘ W
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue \ \
, Q December 19, 2003 % ,

SECOND NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT 0)) /

CASE #: 03-321-A ' IN THE MATTER\OF: ROGER AND NANCY CASSELL

( ' : 8™ Election Ristrict; 3™ Councilmanic District

5/14/2003 — D.Z.C.’s Orderp which Petition for Variance was DENIEDZ
which had been reassigned to be heard on 2/19/04 has been POST

ONED at the request of Counsel for Petitioners
{will be out of state 2/ 8through 2/24/04); and has been :

ASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY. MAY 18, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.
NOTICE: This éppeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, pal\% s should consider the

advisability of retaining an attorney.
Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.
IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficientreasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules. No'‘postponements will be granted

within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compllance with\Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this offide at least one week prior to

hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
¢ Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners : G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Roger and Nancy Cassell

Beverly True

Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner

Pat Keller, Planning Director
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

Ay Printed with Soybean Ink
%8 on Rocyclod Paper



(ﬂnuntg%narh of é\ppeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

410-887-3180 ‘
FAX: 410-887-3182

March 8, 2004

Richard C. Burch, Esquire
MUDD, HARISON & BURCH
105 W. Chesapeake Avenue .
Suite 300

Towson, MD 21204

RE: In the Matter of: Roger and Nancy Cassell -
Legal Owners /Petitioners
Case No. 03-321-A /Request for Postponement

Dear Mr. Burch:

This letter will confirm our telephone conversation this date in response to your
correspondence of March 4, 2004 in which you have requested a postponement of the May
18" hearing in the subject matter.

As we discussed, the Board sits on Tuesday, Wednesday and Thursday of each
week. Therefore, based on your letter, Wednesday would be the only day to which this
hearing could be reassigned. To that end, I have confirmed with you your availability on the
following Wednesday dates: June 30", July 7, and July 28",

I'will hold these dates pending confirmation from you as to which date works for
- everyone, at which time a notice will be sent, postponing this matter from the assigned May

18" date and reassigning to the conﬁrmed date.

Ilook forward to hearing from you no later than Friday March 19, 2004. Should
you have any questions, please call me at 410-887-3180.

Very truly yours,

ak&mﬁm

Katleen C. Bianco
Admi} istrator

Enclosure

c. - G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Peter M. Zimmerman, Esquire

> Prinled with Soybean Ink
9 on Recycled Paper



MUDD, HARRISON & BURCH
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
105 WEST CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
300 JEFFERSON BUILDING
- . TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 : .
(410) 828-1335 )

JOHN E. MUDD -~ '
RICHARD C. BURCH \ = '~ °
DOUGLAS W. BISER %~ - U000 U

H. PATRICK STRINGER, JR. - , . - -0 :,. . FAX (410) 828-1042 " .7 - 77 MATTHEW P. LALUMIA
ANDREW JANQUITTO : o e Cooe - -« P AZ0Iv0t - DENISE E. MOBLEY
T. ROGERS HARRISON . - . .. ) March 4, 2004 . OF COUNSEL

(1949-1995) A S . WILLIAM T. RUSSELL, JR.

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Court House, Room 49

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No. 03-321-A
In The Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell

‘Dear Ms. Biancd:

| represent Charles A. Hartjen, one of the protestants/adjacent prdperty owners in
the captioned matter. | understand that the matter is currently scheduled for hearing on
Tuesday, May 18, 2004 at 10:00 a.m..

My client is an orthopedic surgeon who operates on Tuesdays and Thursdays of
each week — days on which an operating room is made available to him. Accordingly, he
is not going to be available on Tuesday, May 18, 2004 as he will be performing surgical
procedures. '

| have spoken with G. Warren Mix, Esquire, counsel for Roger and Nancy Cassell,
the petitioners, and Mr. Mix has kindly authorized me to advise you that he does not object
-to my request to postpone this matter with the further request that it be rescheduled for a
Monday, Wednesday or Friday so as not to conflict with Dr. Hartjen’s surgical schedule. |
would appreciate it if you would grant a brief postponement of this matter. If you would
provide me with some available dates for Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays, | will gladly
assume responsibility for finding a date which is available and convenient for everyone.

Many thanks for your kind consideration of this request.
Very truly yours,

PECEVED)  iypa o

MARD 8 ZUU‘I Richard C. Burch

BAEfioRE COUNTY
BOARD OF APPEALS



cc: G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Charles A. Hartjen
Joseph Parker
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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@ounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County \0~X
”

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 o ,&3
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE A\
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 o0
410-887-3180 ‘x

Hearing Room —

0Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

{
. FAX: 410-887-3182 ,{V)&z
oom 48 ' Q\ m \p

March 11, 2004

THIRD NONCE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

CASE #: 03-321-A IN THE MATTER OF: ROGER AND NANCY CASSELL
gal Owners /Petitioners

1 Piney Hill Road

8" Election District; 3" Councilmanic District

5/14/2003 — D.X.C.’s Order in which Petition for Variance was DE‘NIED’.
which had been reassigned to be heard on 5/18/04 has{een POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Protestant

due to the unavailability of his client on that date; and, Without objection by Counsel for Petitioner, and upon -
agreement as to the new date, and has been '

REASSIGNED FOR: ' WEDNESDAY, JULY 28, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary heariﬁng; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s-Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.
IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted withotit sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s\{{u]es. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to

hearing date.

Kathleen C. Bianco

Administrator
c Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners : G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Roger and Nancy Cassell
Beverly True :
- Counsel for Protestant " : Richard C. Burch, Esquire

Protestant : Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

"Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

Ay Printed with Soybean Ink
%9 on Recycled Paper



LAW OFFICES

TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
G. WARREN MIX 706 Washmgton Avenue
JAMES R. FARMER . Towson, Maryland 21204
DOUGLAS T. SACHSE .
STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI (410) 828-0700
JAMES 8. PASKO : (410) 825-1517

FAX : (410) 828-5086

July 14, 2004

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
Old Courthouse, Room 49 '
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Inthe Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell
Case No. 03-321-A

Dear Ms. Bianco: . .. -, ...

Lea

poset

JOHN GRASON TURNBULL
(1909-1984)
WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
(1924-1992)

OCEAN CITY OFFICE
210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842
(410) 2896419

Iamwntmg torequest a postponement of the hearing scheduled for July 28, 2004 at

10:00 a.m. Apparently, my client is in the process of revising his plans for his proposed prolect
and those plans will not be available by the time of the hearing. I believe it is in everyone’s best

interest that the matter be postponed at this time.

I have spoken with Richard C. Burch, counsel for Dr. Hartjen, one of the alleged

protestants, and he has no objection to the matter being postponed at this time.

Therefore, 1

would appreciate the Board granting my request, and perhaps a new date can be scheduled that is

agreeable for both Mr. Burch and myself.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Very truly yours,
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
: .. G. Warren Mix

Cryne oy IEETL
cc: Richard C. Burch, Esquire
People s Counsel for Baltimore County

L 16 200
BALTIMORE COUNTY

| ’)\“o\ V}p/ * BOARD OF APPEALS
0
N KN
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Qounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County b\ q\

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 Q
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 v S %

410-887-3180 Q
FAX: 410-887-3182 \J/Qb
Hearing Room — Room 48 @
0Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

July 16, 2004

FOURTH NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

MATTER OF: ROGER AND NANCY CASSELL
Yegal Owners /Petitioners

621 Piney Hill Road

8" Election District; 3™ Councilmanic District

CASE #: 03-321-A IN

5/14/2003 — D.Z.C.’s Order in which Petition for Variance was DENIED.

which had been reassigned to be heard on 7/28/04 had\been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Appellants
/Petitioners, without objection by Counsel for Protestant and, upon agreement as to the new date, and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, NOKXEMBER 3, 2004 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefgre, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Procedure, Appendix C, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without suffi
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Board’s Rules.
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance wi

ient reasons; said requests must be
o postponements will be granted
Rule 2(c). '

If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this offi
hearing date.

at least one week prior to

Kathleen C. Bianco
Administrator
c: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners : G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Roger and Nancy Cassell
Beverly True -
Counsel for Protestant : Richard C. Burch, Esquire
Protestant : Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
Lawrence E. Schmidt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /PDM

Prinied with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Gounty Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE M
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 \\D
-410-887-3180 W
FAX: 410-887-3182

Hearing Room < Room 48
Old Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue

October 29, 2004

FIFTH NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT & REASSIGNMENT

THE MATTER OF: ROGER AND NANCY CASSELL
-Legal Owners /Petitioners
621 Piney Hill Road -

8" Election District; 3 Councilmanic District

CASE #: 03-321-A

5/14/2008 — D.Z.C.’s Order in which Petition for Variance was DENIED.

which had been reassigned to be heard on 11/03X)4 has been POSTPONED at the request of Counsel for Appellants
/Petitioners, without objection by Counsel for Protgstant; and has been

REASSIGNED FOR: TUESDAY, MARCH 29, 2005 at 10:00 a.m.

NOTICE: This appeal is an evidentiary hearing; therefore, parties should consider the
advisability of retaining an attorney.

Please refer to the Board’s Rules of Practice & Prgcedure, Appendix B, Baltimore County Code.

IMPORTANT: No postponements will be granted without sufficient reasons; said requests must be
in writing and in compliance with Rule 2(b) of the Boaxd’s Rules. No postponements will be granted
within 15 days of scheduled hearing date unless in full compliance with Rule 2(c).
If you have a disability requiring special accommodations, please contact this office at least one week prior to
hearing date.

Kathleen C. Blkinco
Administrator

c: Counsel for Appellants /Petitioners : G. Warren Mix, Esquire
Appellants /Petitioners : Roger and Nancy Casgell
Beverly True
Counsel for Protestant : Richard C. Burch, Esquire
Protestant : Charles A. Hartjen

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
FewroneeE-Schamdt /Zoning Commissioner
Pat Keller, Planning Director

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director /P DM

Printed with Soybean Ink
%9 on Recycled Papor
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LAW OFFICES

TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER

706 Washington Avenue
. Towson, Maryland 21204 )

G. WARREN MIX JOHN GRASON TURNBULL

JAMES R. FARMER (410) 828-0700 . (1909-1984) '

(410) 825-1517
FAX: (410) 828-5086 OCEAN CITY OFFICE
210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842
(410) 289-6419

October 29, 2004

Kathleen C. Bianco, Administrator

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County N
Old Courthouse, Room 49 E@EHWE@

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204 : NOV 0 1 2004

VIA FAX (410) 887-3182 BALTIMORE COUNTY
' BOARD OF APPEALS

RE . In the Matter of Roger and Nancy Cassell
‘ Case No. 03-321-A

‘Dear Ms. Bianco:

RN '

I am writing to request a postponement -of the hearing in the above captioned matter
scheduled for Wednesday, November 3, 2004 at 10:00 a.m. In speaking with my client, there is a
very good possibility that Mr. Cassell has made other plans and could very easily be withdrawing
his Petition for the special exception within the very near future.

Therefore, 1 believe its in the best interest of all concerned that the matter be removed
from the docket on November 3, 2004 and assigned a new hearing date after the first of the year.
I have spoken with Richard Burch the attorney representing the protestant and he has absolutely
no objection to this request for a postponement.

Thank you for your kind consideration.

Very truly yours,
TURNBULL MIX & FARMER

Lo /@ T Ay

G. Warren Mix

cc: Richard C. Burch, Eéqrrire '
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County



APPEAL
Petition for Administrative Variance
621 Piney Hill Road
E/side of Piney Hill Road, 620 feet south of Hereford Road
8" Election District — 3™ Councilmanic District
Roger and Nancy Cassell — Legal Owners

Case No.: 03-321-A

Petition for Administrative Variance (January 14, 2003)

Zoning Description of Property

Notice of Zoning Hearing (March 24, 2003)

Certification of Publication (The Jeffersonian issue March 4, 2003)
Certificate of Posting (April 22, 2003)

Entry of Appearance by People’s Counsel (None)

Petitioner(s) Sign-In Sheet
None

Protestant(s) Sign-!n Sheet
Nonhe

Citizen(s) Sign-In Sheet
None

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

Petitioners' Exhibit ﬂ
1. Plat to accompany Petition for Zoning Variance

Protestants' Exhibits:
None

Miscellaneous (Not Marked as Exhibit
1. 24 Photos of 621 Piney Hill Road

Deputy Zoning Commissioner's/Zoning Commissioner's Order (May 14, 2003 - DENIED)

Notice of Appeal received on June 13, 2003 from Roger and Nancy Cassell
C: People's Counsel of Baltimore County, MS #2010
Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
Roger and Nancy Cassell, 621 Piney Hill Dr., Monkton 21111

date sent June 18, 2003 kim
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Piney Hill Road, 620’ S |
centerline of Hereford % DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER H

8th Election District
3rd Councilmanic District o OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(621 Piney Hill Road)
* CASE NO., 03-321-A
Nancy & Roger Cassell

Petitioners 4
% % ok % % % &k ok % ok ok %k ¥ K &k %k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Nancy and Roger
Cassell. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property they own at 621 Piney Hill
Road in the Monkton area of Baltimore County. The variance request is to permit a garage to be
located in the side yard of their property in lieu of the required rear yard and for the garage to
have a height of 26 ft. in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 {t.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Roger Cassell, owner of
the property. Appearing as interested citizens in the matter were the adjacent property owners,
Charlie Hartjen and Joe Parker. The case was originally filed as an administrative variance,
however, a public hearing was requested by Mr. Hartjen.

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, consists of 2,012 acres, more or less, zoned R.C.7. The property is improved with an
existing single-family residential dwelling wherein Mr. and Mrs. Cassell reside. The property
owners are interested in constructing a 30 ft. x 45 ft. four-car garage located in the side yard of
their property. The garage is proposed to have a height of 26 ft. Mr. Cassell testified that he is

interested in constructing the garage in order to house his personal automobiles. He also

N
\)

!

\3 N proposes a storage area on the second level of the garage. The garage 1s proposed to be built into
N

o
nitiga
i

-

N
’
)




Hartjen. In order to proceed with the construction of this garage, the variance request is

necessary given that Mr. Cassell 1s not able to locate the garage in his rear yard. He testified that
there exists some environmentally protected areas to the rear of his property and also the well for
his home. Therefore, he has proposed to locate the garage in his side yard as shown on
Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the site plan submitted into evidence.

As stated previously, two neighbors appeared out of concern for Mr. Cassell’s project.
These neighbors object to the size and mass of the structure itself. They believe the garage, as
proposed, is too large and not properly placed on the Petitioners’ property. They have asked that
the garage be modified and relocated in order to better fif into the development scheme of the
neighborhood.

After considering the testimony and evidence offered by the residents who appeared at
the hearing and the photographs submitted into evidence, 1 find that the Petitioners’ request for
variance for this particular garage should be denied. This particular proposal is simply too large
of a structure to be situated as shown on the site plan submitted. 1 have to agree with the
neighbors who appeared, that the structure itself will take on the appearance of a separate
residence given its height and size. I do not believe it to be in the interest of the neighborhood to
approve a structure of this size, in this location. Accordingly, the variance request must be
denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commisstoner for Baltimore

. County, this /¥ 7 day of May, 2003, that the Petitioners’ request for variance to allow a garage

to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear yard and to have a height of 26 ft. in lieu

of the maximum permitted 15 ft., be and 1s hereby DENIED,




LE .

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty

(30) days of the date of this Order.

TMK rgj

%é% /é‘fé*&(to

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
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Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

May 14, 2003

Mr. & Mrs. Roger Cassell
621 Piney Hill Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 03-321-A
Property: 621 Piney Hill Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Cassell:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any partty, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at
410-887-3391,

Very truly yours,

/ .F
\/é&ﬁ%{ et

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:ray

Enclosure

c: Charlie Hartjen Joe Parker
619 Piney Hill Road 625 Piney Hill Road
Monkton, MD 21111 Monkton, MD 21111

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybaan ink
on Recyelad Papat

Suite 405, County Courts Bldg, .

- ——— e e— . e p———— —_



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at __ 621 Piney Hill Road Monkton, MD |
whiech is presently zoned ___RC 7 —

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto an

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 100 1 ,: Soo. A ( 50 %;::3)

'TC? PERM T Pry FCCESSORY. STRUCTVRE (GpRAGE) BE LOCATED I THE
SIDE YARD IN LEU OF THE REGUIRED REAR YARD ANO TD HAve A HEIGUT

OF e FEET IN LIEV OF “THE MALIMOM  PeRem e IS FEET

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning faw of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agrée-ta_pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zaninP
regulations and rastflc{m of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

i/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
/ erjury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
» 8 the subject of this Petition. |
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
Rogec Cassel! i
Name - Type or Print Name - Type, int
Signature Signature
| NaNcy -CAsSsel|
Address Telephone No. 'Name - Type or % (—6’ NN '
" q =
| _. . AR
City State Zip Code Signature / \J >
Attorney For Petitioner: 621 Piney Hili Road 410-252-1222 }
Address Telephone No.
. Monkton MD 21111
Narne - Type or Print | " City State Zip Code
_L _ Representative to be Contacted: |
Signature
_ Beverly True/ Repuesentative
Company i ame
1615 Deer Park Road 410-751~9659
Address Telephone No. Address Telsphone No
N h ] Finksburg MD 21048
City State Zip Code City State Zip Code
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded andlor found to be required, It is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimors County,

this day of _ R that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulafions of Baltimore County and thal the property be reposted. |

!
’ !

)

Zaning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. O - 2D B Reviewed By Dromecoy  Date 1![&!@&

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 1198 /02>

|
[

21111
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned heréby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - 621 Piney Hill Road - ~
a8s
Monkton, MD 21111
City State ' Zin Code

J

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the requeét for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Due to the unique location of the house and environmental forest buffer, it is not practical to
build .in the rear of our lot, as required by Zoning Requlations. A side yard location

would be more practical and would not adversely affect the neighborhood.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

%é .
| Roger  Crigel 1 o NANCY  CASSE LL
Signature Signature -

Ae\ /AR
Name - Typs or Pxin Name - ypa@ﬁrint\/ /// |

............... = e e e e e e e e e o
STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this Q‘ﬁl " day of A/[)}_/@I"]M_B_E]& , 200, before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared

KOGER. AKD  MNAKIC ACse i

e Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

Uk & oot .
otary Public r

My Commission Expires / [-1-C ,,f) -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01



. Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Vari anc![e

The undersigned heréby affrms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Coun’gy,Las
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at EddGZl’ Piney Hill Road - ]
ress ’ '

Monkton, MD 21111
\ City State p Code

That based .upon bérébnal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Due to the unicue location of the house and environmental forest buffer, it is not practical t

build .in the rear of our lot, as required by Zoning Regulations. A side yard location

would be more practical and would not adversely affect the neighborhood.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

,EPGG( CA(KE“ L B NANCY (CcAss k. - .

Signature . |
/7 () 7
Name - ypE@ F"rint\/ / . *

Signature

Name - (ype or

b mr b

o oy o o odm ol e M e . O e AR M AR oy dm o wl P SR e A R Sy Wk B B PR PR e ae e Em e g o AP B g B M R EE G AN BE B wm gm oo ruk B By bl oo M M o it AR ET el B AP SF Ny oaw o mw e Sk g mp mm o mn ik o gm o omm mm e vy mm ok Gm P

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this A day of NCW%M BEE.. o200 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Coun afo¥esaﬁ, personally appeared o él
OCER.AMD NAMCY (AL ]

|
i

the Amant(s) herein, personally known or safistactorily identified to me as such Aftiani(s).

Notary Public f

My Commission Expires //-1 _{J&

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

—_—— - _——————— =

—_————e

REV 10/25/01

= e — —— ——— -



ZONING DESCRIPTION

Zoning Description For 621 Piney Hill Road Monkton, MD 21111

Beginning at a point on the East _ side of
N\
: A s -
Piney Road L which is 35" wide o
wide at the distance of __ 620" South of the

Centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street__ Hereford

which is ____________32 ' _  wide.*Being Lot# 5 _

Block_____, Section, in the subdivision of Sattlers Woods Form eR)
HUNTERS POIKT |

as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #___ 68 Folig___ 11 ,

Containing_ _ 2 '__0_12 fcris . Also known as 621

And Iocated In the 8th Election District, 3rd Councilmanic District.

0%-2a1-A
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FOR HEARING

CASENUMBER: O3~ R x| - A

Address: G2 PvEY N 7L 2N

Petitioner(s):
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY:

@we AR ees A, HARL7TI TN

Name - Type or Print

(\,}fé&al Owner OR () Resident of

Add&f 9D Iy ANt )
ross

N ORI TO R /NYLD 2 (11

City State Zip Code

Telephone Number

which is located approximately Q feet from the
property, which is the subject of the above petition, do hereby
formally demand that a public hearing be set in this matter.

ATTACHED 1S THE REQUIRED PROCESSING FEE FOR THIS
DEMAND.

C Koo Lo (A /sz po. 203

Signature Dat
Ny ) Y MEJ
Signature Date

Revisedl 9/18/98 - wer/sg

—— T — — .. -




e TN ST
NOTICE OF ZONING

HEARING

~ The Zoning Commissioner,
/ ot Bakimore County, by,
authority of the Zoning Act:
! and Regulations of Balti-l
more County will_hold a
y public hearing in Towson.!
! on the property
“identified herein as follows:)
Case: #03-321-A 1
1 521 Piney Hill Road .
Efside Piney Hill Road 6204
{ teqt south of Hereford Road
i gth Election District
' 3rd Councilmanic District -
Legal Owner(s): Roger and
Nancy Cassell
| Administrative Variance: 10
| permit an accessory Struc-
. ture to be located .in the
y ‘side yard in fieu of the re-
guired rear yard and to have
- a height of 26 feet in lieu of |
iz maximum permitted 15
~ feet. . :
Hearlng: | = Wednesday,
.+ March 19, 2003 at 2:00
p.m. in Room 106, County
Office Building, 111 W.
. Chesapeake Avenue.

, |
" L AWRENCE E. SCHMIDT .
‘ Zoning Commissionerfor -

t I
\)

Battimore Gounty

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessitie;tor ‘
 specidl accommodations |
Please’ Contact the Zoning ,
XCommissioner's Qffice at|
| "(410) 887-4386. -, |
- (2) For information con--
i gerning .the- File and/or;
. Hearing, Contact the Zoning |

Re\momm(dm)wwﬂ

JT 3/601 Mar 4 " (590565

D s e
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

3 _{6 [ L2002
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md

once i i
in each of ! successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on 3/4) .ZOQS.

W The Jeffersonian

U Arbutus Times

O Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

bt sy

'LEGAL ADVERTISING



http:Hearin.gs

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 7 03-32/-4

Petitioner/Developer:

‘XQM &@[Kqu '
Date of Hearing/Closing: 5/ 7L..)

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Aztention: Ms. Gwendclyn Steghens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to cenify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary szgn(s) required by law
were pasted conspicucusly on the property located at L \pay paol
d

0{@/@

( Month, Day, Year) -

Sincerely,

\/kda’m,;)/(gﬂ%j/é/ﬁ .

(Signature of Sign®oster and Date)

SHANNONRBAUMSIGNS TNC.
105 COMPETITIVE GOALS DR.

(City, State, Zip Code)

f0-778/ - 400




CERTIE!CATEOF POSTING ¢

RE: Case No.: .B321-A |
Petitioner/Developer: (hSSQH

Date of Hearing/Closing: 3-19-03

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Thus letter is to cerntify under the penalties of‘ perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at _ (, 2 | Eltlc‘:)[ Hill Koad
NMonk fon , MD

{ild? 2003
( Month, Day, Year) ~ -

Sincergly,
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(Sidrature of Sign Poster and Date)

S 1 a

(Printed Name)
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! . ~ RE: CaseNo.. J3-37) -/

Petitioner/Developer:

(assell

mw

Date of Hearing/Closing: _Z-//~05 |

Baltimore County Department of -[
Permits and Development Management '
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This

letter is to certify under the penalties of pezjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

werg posted conspicuously on the property located at (, 2/ Eﬁ@ Y Hill Boac
“ VALY D ]

—_—

The sign(s) were posted on !ZQZ!ZZQZ;Z /7 2005 | .
ﬁ p (

Month, Day, Year) - o

Sincere /

Lf L!/ALU N [~/ LT
(Signatiure of Sign Poster and Date)

tacy Garctper ;

(Printed Name)

105 COMP

@

’1‘

W)GOALS n

(Telephone Number)

Y .. . w W ata’, -7 - T -t T = = e e—— e e




~ase Number 03- \2)ch -A Address [y ] pwiﬂ H i Rp. L

I e - v ¥ /=& & & - W iy 7% @wWp " Tl Belekh O N Ry RO ;

ADMI“NISTHLATI_VEJ&R]ANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES r

ZONING REVIEW

I

Contact Person: Do T QMPQ-;Q&{ Phone Number: 410-—887-83%1

Filing Date: _ | M}Qﬁ) Posting Date: [!,le[ﬁg Closing Date: Qh[,ﬁ&i

Any contact smade with this office regarding, the status of-the administrative variance should Be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1.

" Planner Please Print Your Name
]

POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

reverse side of this form) and the petitiorier is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Arﬁy,
reposting must be done only by-one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs: The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
Broperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
ate. |

i

DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing.. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date. |

ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoniﬁlg

commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail. |

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: [n cases that must go to a public hearihg
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posteﬁ, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded jto
this office. ‘ i

Desach Along Dotied Line,

-----------------------------------------------------------------

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 03-| Aol -A Address _ba)| @WE\{ ) RD_ B
Petitioner's Name Q_ﬂfb@au,_ Telephone {0 -.952 -

Posting Date: Ciosing Date: @!H/ﬁfb
Wording for Sign: _To Permit- AN B CCESSoRY 3@@‘0@_@@@@ TO e
Locared IN THE SIDE YRRD [N LED OF THE REQUIRED REAR MARD

AND To HANE A HeEleWT OF Qb FE=ET |N 1EU OF THE MaKimum.
PERMITTEDR |8 FEET. _

WGCR - Revised 5/28/00

BALTIMORE CQUNT » DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

1 . I~
Vot kd L' W og ek - L = d e f Y o v RFA R ™ i M - B or aq ¥ -7 TR r 1t 4 mHa
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Development Processing

Baltumore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
May 2, 2003

Roger and Nanhcy Cassell
621 Piney Hill Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cassell:
RE: Case Number: 03-321-A, 621 Piney Hill Road, Monkton, MD 21111

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 14, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
Intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

It you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Véfy truly youré,

w, GOl DD

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim

Enclosures

C. FPeople's Counsel
Beverly True, Representative, 1615 Deer Park Road, Finksburg MD 21048

Visit the County’s Website at www,baltimorecountyonline.info

@ Printad wiib Soybean Ink

on Recycled Papar



R BAL’I‘IME)RE CG}UNTY MARYLAND

>>>>>>>>

TO: Arnold Jablon
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley @gs kot
DATE: February 20, 2003

Z.oning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 21, 2003

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

305-308, 310, 311, 313, 315-319@-325

m—m—T— =T =T e e

I—y = — a———



700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marylallu .

—_ o~ -

ATTENTICN: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting of: January <1, 2003

Ltem No.:

Dear Ms.

this

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
and the comments below are applicable and required to be

Hart:

Bureau

52

305, 307-311, 316~322, 324 &325

corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7.

ne Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office

cc: File

. Prnted wilh Soybean Ink

on Becyahisd Papaet

PHONE 887-4881, MS~-1102ZF

Come visit the County's Website at www,co.ba.md.us

—_———— —rr—r - —



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 22, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, III Al 29 / (4
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-308, & 03-321
Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by:

Section Chief: 2t AN

AFK/LL:MAC

—_—— = == = -



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: January 28, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review
SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For January 27, 2003
Item Nos. 3035, 306, 307, 308, 310,

311,312,313, 314, 315, 316, 320,
21) 322, 323, 324, and 325

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:HJOrb

cc: File

LAC-01-27-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS5-01{282003

_— e e ——— - e ——




Maryland Department of Transportation Goverror
State Highway Administration John D, Porcar

Parris N. Glendening

Parker F. Williams
Administrator

Date: }. )72 %

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. 2,72 ) T
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear, Mr. Zahner:

This otfice has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

74 L

/L Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O, Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202




17,

Maryland Depmﬂnent of Planning

Audrey B, Scort

Robert L. Ebrlich .
Secrelary

Croveryor

Michael 5. Sieele
Lt Govertor

January 21, 2003 .i

T P e e e Ty s

Ms. Rebecca Hart |
Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 01/27/03 re: case numbers 03-305- PH, 03-306-
X, 03-307-SPH, 03-308-A, 03-309-A, 03-310-A., 03-311-A. 03-312.X. 03-313.SPH.\03-314-
XA, 03-315-SPH, 03-316-SPHX. 03-317-A, 03-318-A, 03-319-A, 03-320-A M!' 03-322- |

A, 03-323-SPHA. 03-324-A, 03-325-A

Dear Ms. Haxt:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
01/16/03. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the }
above noted reviewer if you have any questions. |

Sincerely,

, { /%/
Tt AL IS LA

. James R. Gatto
& Manager
Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

T — —— e rmmqe —

cc:  Mike Nortrup

- T e — —_———— .

301 West Preston Street » Suite 1101 « Baltimore, Maryland 21201-2365 |

Telephone: 410.767.4500 « Fax: 410.767.4480 » Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Users: Maryland Relay
Feiforarade tprrporsy ZATITY rtontn sind oo



Baltimore County June 13, 2003

Department of Permits and
Development Management

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
CASE NUMBER: 03-321-A
Property: 621 Piney Hill Road

Dear Sirs:

Pursuant to your denial of the above referenced petition, | would like to file an appeal
and modify the petition as follows:

To permit an accessory structure to be located in the side yard in fieu of the

, required rear yard and to have a height of 23 feet in lieu of the maximum
permitted 15 feet, with the conditions that the structure be set back a minimum of
7 feet from the front of the existing residence structure and it's dimensions not

exceed 40 feef by 30 feet.

The required fees are enclosed.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

H—
Roqger D. %assetl

RECEIVED
JUN 13 2003

Per. WW




Baltimore County
Department of Permits and
Development Management

.19

Mr. and Mrs. Roger Cassaell
621 Piney Hill Road
Monkton, MD 21111

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Cassell:

RE: Case Number: 03-321-A

The above matter, previously scheduled for March 19, 2003, has been
Once the hearing has been rescheduled you will be

postponed at your request.
notified by mail.

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must
If the property has been posted with notice of the original
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be

be contacted to do so.

affixed to the sign(s).

AJ:rih

March 24, 2003

Very t_ru}ly yours
n*"‘“ f-.""’h Jﬁ
J’f’ s “E. . ;;: *f

N ¥
hr,_‘.l"'
{

~Arnold Jablon”™

Director

C. Beverly True, 1615 Deer Park Road, Finksburg 21048

Printed wilh Saybean (nk
on Hecyclod Paper

s

Director's Office

County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708
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TURNB L, MIX & FARMER/“"’

G. WARREN MIX 706 Washmgton Avenue JOHN GRASON TURNBULL.
JAMES R, FARMER Towson, Maryland 21204 (1909-1984)
DOUGLAS T. SACHSE WILLIAM E. HAMMOND
STEVEN D. SHEMENSKI (410) 828-0700 © (1924-1952) |
JAMES 8. PASKO (410) 825-1517

FAX : (410) 828-5086 OCEAN CITY OFFICE

210 N. 15TH STREET
OCEAN CITY, MD 21842 -
'(410) 289-6419

November 14, 2003 \{9 \

County Board of Appeals of Baitimore County

Old Courthouse /
Room 48 RN“LP Jj

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 Qf)

RE: Inthe Matter of Ro ger and Nancy Cassell
Case No fgmzl
Petition % arlan’%e

Dear Sir or Madam:

Please enter my appearance as counsel for the property owners/Petitioners in the above
captioned matter. It is my understanding that the matter is currently scheduled for a heating on
Thursday, January 22, 2004 at 10:00 am. Please be advised that I am writing to request a
postponement as I am a member of the Judicial Nominating Commission for Baltimore County
and we will be meeting on Thursday, January 22, 2004 beginning at 8:30 a.m. throughout the day,
as well as Friday, the 23" to interview candidates who are filing for the two vacancies on the
District Court of Maryland for Baltimore County. My attendance is mandatory on the |
Commission, and therefore, 1 would appreciate this matter being rescheduled to a new date and |

time.
Thank you for your cooperation.
Very truly yours,
TURNBULL, MIX & FARMER
G. Warren Mix E
GWM/df

cc:  People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
L ~Timothy M. Kotrocco, Director/PDM
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner
Ms. Beverly True
Mr. Charles J. Hartjen

EPERMITS AND

D MENT MANAGEMENT

DEVELOPM







Y P .

TO: FILE
FROM: R. Jameson
DATE: Mairch 18, 2003

RE: #03-321-A
Roger & Nancy Cassell
621 Piney Hill Road

Tim Kotroco spoke with a representative of the Petitioners who advised that the
Petitioner has pneumonia and would like to postpone the hearing scheduled for March 19,
2003 at 2:00 p.m. This was less than 24 hrs, notice, but Tim gave his approval and the
file is being returned to the Department of Permits & Development Management
(DPDM) for a new hearing date.

When a new hearing date has been assigned, DPDM will have propetty posted by the
County.

3
By
Rl
i
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
“‘ ZONING REVIEW -

- ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to noroperty-which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
natice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and-placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
east fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs assoclated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

tor Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: OD-25D]-A
Petitioner: ____ pacEn ,

: Address or Location: (21 PiNz=y Hi RDT mOm%TDaL'__MD SN

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name; MR MRS. ROGER CASGELL
Address: L] p\g;::\{.. HiL,. RD.

MoKTO MDD I —

Teiephone Number: NIOD-255- 1038 - R

Revised 2/20/98 - oCJ

- 1o




Director's Office

County Office Building

Baltimore County 111 West Ch ke A
\ CS ES4dPCAKE AvENnue
Department of Permits and Towson Marylaﬁd 11204

Development Management 410-887-3353
Fax: 410-887-5708

February 12, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and

Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-321-A

021 Piney Hill Road

E/side Piney Hill Road 620 feet south of Hereford Road
8" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Roger and Nancy Cassell

Administrative Variance to permit an accessory structure to be located in the side yard
~In lieu of the required rear yard and to have a height of 26 feet in lieu of the maximum
permitted 15 feet.

- Hearings:  Wednesday, March 19, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office
' Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

2
.-"'/IH.- | f :' .’* .
7 M‘}; e “..-? A ff:,r’
JNIPEPY T e S ool Ea =
] g
. ::M {j
Arnold Jablon
Director
Ad:rih

C: Roger and Nancy Cassell, 621 Piney Hill, Monkton 21111
Beverly True, 1615 Deer Park Road, Finksburg 21048
Charles A. Hartjen, 619 Piney Hill Road, Monkton 21111

- NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, MARCH 4, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

o~ L;f«\l Printed waith Soybean Ink
_— {:f on Recycled Paper
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